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Abstract

Training and development is an area that is related to organizational activities, so
it is better to improve institutional setting of institutions and groups. It is a joint
role, which is called Human Resource Development (HRD), which means the
development of "human" resources is competitive in the market. Employees are
focused on today's work for the development of their existing jobs and are
preparing the development employees to prepare for future roles and
responsibilities. The present research is to portray the socio-economic profile of
the employees of select IT companies in Hyderabad.
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Introduction:

It is an analysis that training and development is intended for objective
educational institutions which can effectively work, enhance competitive
advantage and enhance self through valuable growth: Good training and
development will increase the efficiency of these measurements. This information
is the process of transmitting information and knowledge to the owners. In order
to improve the organization's effectiveness and productivity and to improve the
quality of public management, it employs employers to translate that information
and knowledge. This should be considered with the education policies and systems
that are important for the development of human policies.

Purpose of the Study: The purpose of the study is to present the profile of the

employee’s of selected IT companies in Hyderabad.
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DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

Table 1 Gender wise Distribution of the Respondent

Sr. No. Gender No of Percentage
Respondents
1. Male 322 53.67
2. Female 278 46.33
Total (N) 600 100.00

Source: Primary Data

Chart 1 Gender wise Distribution of the Respondent
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Interpretation:

The above table 1 describes gender wise distribution of the respondents
and it is observed that out of 600 respondent 322 (3.67) are male respondents and
278 (46.33) are female respondents. There is slightly 7.34% of high composition
of male employees, this implies that the gender gap in the Indian IT sector is
slightly negligible and are getting equal opportunities are providing for male and

female employees.
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Table 2 Age wise Distribution of the Respondents
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Sr. No. Age No of Percentage
Respondents
1. 18 — 25 years 237 39.50
2. 26 — 36 years 261 43.50
3. 37 —47 years 66 11.00
4. Above 48 years 36 06.00
Total (N) 600 100.00

Source: Primary Data

Chart 2 Age wise Distribution of the Respondents
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Interpretation:

The above table 2 foretell about the age wise distribution of the
respondents and it is observed that out of 600 employees 237 (39.50) employees
are under the age group of 18 — 25 years, 261 (43.50) employees are between
26 -36 years of age, 66 (11.00) employees are between 37 — 47 years of age and

remaining 36 (6.00) of the employees are above 48 years of age. This indicates

that most of the employees in the IT sector are young employees and who are

Volume IX, Issue I, FEBRUARY/2019

Page No: 1236



International Journal of Management, Technology And Engineering ISSN NO : 2249-7455

above 18 - 36 years of age, and the rest of the respondents are aged above 37

years.
Table 3 Education Background of the Respondents
Sr. No. Educational No of Percentage
Background Respondents
1. Degree 198 33.00
2. Master Degree 206 34.33
3. Post Degree 106 17.67
4. Other 90 15.00
Total (N) 600 100.00

Source: Primary Data

Chart 3 Education Back-ground of the Respondents
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Interpretation:

The above table 3 describes about the educational background of the
respondents and it is observed that 198 (33.00) respondents are degree holders,
206 (34.33) respondents are having Master degrees, 106 (17.67) respondents are

done their post-degree and 90 (15.00) respondents are having other education like
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diploma or ITI etc... This predicts that the IT sector requires high educational

background employee to work in their organizations.

Table 4 Marital Status of the Respondents

Sr. No. Marital Status No of Percentage
Respondents
1. Single 264 44.00
2. Married 302 50.33
3. Other 34 05.67
Total (N) 600 100.00
Source: Primary Data
Chart 4 Marital Status of the Respondents
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Interpretation:

The above table 4 describes about the marital status of the selected

respondent and it is observed that out of 600 employees 302 (50.33) respondents

are married, 264 (44.33) employees are not married and the remaining 34 (5.67)

employees are not fall under married and single category. From the above analysis

it is predicted that married and unmarried employees are working in the IT sector.
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Table 5 If Married, Does Spouse Work Outside the home?

Sr. No. Spouse work outside No of Percentage
Respondents
1. Yes 483 80.46
2. No 117 19.54
Total (N) 600 100.00

Source: Table 4

Chart 5 If Married, Does Spouse Work Outside the home?
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Interpretation:

It is observed that out of 600 (with reference to table 4) employees 483
(80.46) spouses are working outside the home and 117 (19.54) employees spouses
are not working outside the home. This implies that either these employees are
concern with financial due to which they and their spouse both working outside
the home or they (Men) are giving freedom to their spouses (Women) to work
outside the home and those who are not working they are house wife’s.

Table 6 Respondents are Migrant?

Sr. No. Migrant No of Percentage
Respondents
1. Yes 284 47.33
2. No 316 52.67
Total (N) 600 100.00

Source: Primary Data
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Chart 6 Respondents are Migrant?
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Interpretation:

The above table 6 describes about the respondents are migrant or not and it
is observed that out of 600 respondents 284 (47.33) respondents are migrated from
different places and 316 (52.67) respondents are not migrated they are basically

from local. It predicts that for getting the job people are ready to migrate to other

places.
Table 7 If yes, from where you are Migrated?
Sr. No. From Where Migrated No of Percentage
Respondents

1. Within District 64 22.53
2. Outside District 43 15.14
3. Within State 124 43.67
4. Outside State 53 18.66
5. Other Country 00 00.00

Total (N) 284 100.00

Source: Primary Data
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Chart 7 If yes, from where you are Migrated?

From where Migrated

m Within District ® Outside District = Within State ®m Outside State ® Other Country
T4 124
120 -
100 ~
80 7 64
50 +—— ! 53

20 +— — e :
0
0 - d il - Al i - U . i .

Within District Outside District  Within State  Outside State  Other Country

Interpretation:

The above table 7 describes if the respondents are migrated then
from where they are migrated and it is observed that out of 284 (Reference table
no 5.6) 64 (22.53) employees are migrated from within the district place i.e.
different villages or Taluka places of district, 43 (15.14) employees are migrated
from outside the district that is nearby districts, 124 (43.67) employees are
migrated from within the state, 53 (18.66) respondents are migrated from outside
the state and none of the respondents are from other countries.

Table 8 Reason for Migration

Sr. No. Reason of Migrated No of Percentage
Respondents
1. To Seek Employment 163 57.39
2. To Start Business 00 00.00
3. Attraction of City Life 86 30.28
4. Transferred from other 35 12.32
Branch
Total (N) 284 100.00

Source: Table 6
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Chart 8 Reasons for Migration
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Interpretation:

The above table 8 describes about the reason of migration of

employees and it is observed that 163 (57.39) employees are migrated because of

employment purpose in Hyderabad, 86 (30.28) employees are migrated because

they like the city life of Hyderabad and the rest of the 35 (12.32) employees are

migrated because of transfer from other branches.

Table 9 Do you have Own House to Live?

Sr. No. Having home No of Percentage
Respondents
1. Yes 265 44.17
2. No 335 55.83
Total (N) 600 100.00
Source: Primary Data
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Chart 9 Do you have Own House to Live?
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Interpretation:

The above table 9 describes about the respondents are having their

own home to live in Hyderabad or not and it is observed that out of 600

respondents 265 (44.17) employees are having their own home to live in

Hyderabad and 335 (55.83) respondents are not having their own home to live in

Hyderabad. This implies that employees who are working in IT sector may be

financially cannot afford their own accommodation and also indicated who do not

own a home in the city they are working and find it easy to shift to a new

organization in new city or new location.

Table 10 How many Family Members live Nearer to your house?

Sr. No. | Family Members live Near No of Percentage
Respondents
1. 1 — 4 Members 392 65.33
2. 5 — 8 Members 127 21.17
More Than 8 Member 81 13.50
Total (N) 600 100.00

Source: Primary Data
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Chart 10 How many Family Members live Nearer to your house?
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Interpretation:

The above table 10 describes about how many family members are
living nearer to the respondents houses. It is observed that out of 600 respondents
392 (65.33) employees have 1 — 4 family members staying in Hyderabad city, 127
(21.17) employees have 5 — 8 members staying in Hyderabad city and 81 (13.50)
employees have more than 8 members staying in Hyderabad city that is nearer to
the respondent’s houses. This predicts that most of the employees are discreetly
tied to community they work. Employees with less family members in Hyderabad
city are more likely to shift to new location and their job location are near to their

home town.
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Table 11 How Many close friends live nearer to your house?

ISSN NO

Sr. No. Close Friends live Near No of Percentage
Respondents
1. 1 — 4 Friends 370 61.67
2. 5 — 8 Friends 158 26.33
More Than 8 Friends 72 12.00
Total (N) 600 100.00

1 2249-7455

Source: Primary Data

Chart 11 How Many close friends live nearer to your house?
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Interpretation:

The above table 11 describes how many close friends are living
nearer to respondents houses and it is evident that out of 600 employees 370
(61.67) respondents have 1 — 4 close friends in Hyderabad city, 158 (26.33)
employees have 5 — 8 close friends in Hyderabad city and remaining 72 (12.00)
employees have more than 8 close friends in Hyderabad city. It predicts that most

of the employees are having close friends in Hyderabad, means most of them are
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staying in Hyderabad and those who do not have close friends in Hyderabad
means they are migrated from other places.

Table 12 How long are you working in the current organization?

Sr. No. Working in current No of Percentage
organization Respondents

1. Less than 1 Year 138 23.00
2. 1 -3 Years 204 34.00
3. 3 -5 Years 144 24.00
4. 5—10 Years 60 10.00
5. More than 10 Years 54 09.00

Total (N) 600 100.00

Source: Primary Data

Chart 12 How long are you working in the current organization?
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Interpretation:

The above table 12 presents about how long these respondents are
working in current organization and it is clear that out of 600 employees 138
(23.00) employees are working in current organization since less than 1 year, 204

(34.00) employees are working in current organization between 1 — 3 years, 144
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(24.00) employees are working in this organization between last 3 — 5 years, 144
(24.00) employees are working in this organization between last 5 — 10 years and
remaining 54 (9.00) employees are working in this organization more than 10
years. This means that most employees are less than 5 years old in the
organization and the employee in the organization is a sign for the organization of
good career advancement policies to sustain the longer life.

Table 13 How long been working in the current profile?

Sr. No. | Working in current profile No of Percentage
Respondents

1. Less than 1 Year 162 27.00
2. 1 -3 Years 231 38.50
3. 3 —5Years 119 19.83
4. 5—-10 Years 56 09.33
5. More than 10 Years 32 05.34

Total (N) 600 100.00

Source: Primary Data

Chart 13 How long been working in the current profile?
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From the above table it is clear that out of 600 respondents 162

(27.00) employees are working with the current profile since less than 1 year, 231

(38.50) employees are working with the current profile since last 1 — 3 years, 119

(19.83) employees are working with the current profile since last 3 — 5 years, 56

(9.33) employees are working with the current profile since last 5 — 10 years and

remaining 32 (5.34) employees are working with the current profile more than 10

years. This predicts that most of the employees are working with same profile with

less than 5 years in their current profile and this indicates that employees need to

know about job-related skills and planning necessary training programs for

employees to carry out their duties with excellence.

Table 14 How long are you working in IT Sector?

Sr. No. Working in IT Sector No of Percentage
Respondents

1. Less than 1 Year 128 21.33
2. 1 -3 Years 193 32.17
3. 3 -5 Years 159 26.50
4. 5—10 Years 59 09.83
5. More than 10 Years 61 10.17

Total (N) 600 100.00

Source: Primary Data
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Chart 14 How long are you working in IT Sector?
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Interpretation:

The above chart 14 presents about how long these respondents are

working in the IT sector and it is evident that out of 600 respondents 128 (21.33)

respondents are working in this IT sector less than 1 years, 193 (32.17)

respondents are working in this IT sector from between 1 — 3 years, 159 (26.50)

respondents are working in this IT sector between 3 — 5 years, 59 (9.83)

respondents are working in this IT sector between 5 — 10 years and remaining 61

(10.17) respondents are working in this IT sector from more than 10 years. This

indicates that most of the employees are working in initial stage of IT sector.

Table 15 How Many Co-Workers Interact with you regularly?

Sr. No. Interaction with Co- No of Percentage
workers Respondents
l. 1-4 135 22.50
2. 5-8 173 28.83
3. More than 8 292 49.67
Total (N) 600 100.00
Source: Primary Data
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Chart 15 How Many Co-Workers Interact with you regularly?
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Interpretation:

From the above analysis 15 it is observed that out of 600
respondents 135 (22.50) were regularly interact with between 1 — 4 co-workers,
173 (28.83) respondents are regularly interact with between 5 — 8 co-workers and
remaining 292 (49.67) respondents are regularly interact with more than 8 co-
workers. This indicates that most of the employees are interact with their co-
workers and having very strong relation with their co-workers.

Table 16 How many number of co-workers are depended on Respondent?

Sr. No. | Co-workers on Respondent No of Percentage
Respondents
1. 1 — 4 co-workers 329 54.83
2. 5 — 8 co-workers 123 20.50
3. More than 8 co-workers 148 24.67
Total (N) 600 100.00

Source: Primary Data
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Chart 16 How many number of co-workers are depended on Respondent?
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Interpretation:
The above table 16 describes about how many co-workers are

depend on respondents and it is observed that out of 600 respondents between 1 —
4 co-workers are depended on 329 (54.83) respondents, between 5 — 8 co-workers
are depended on 123 (20.50) co-workers and more than 8 co-workers are
depended on 148 (24.67) respondents. This implies that most of the workers are
depended on each other in IT sector; it is an indication to the organization to have
better retention policies for employees.

Conclusion:

From the present study it is noted that male and female people are getting
equal opportunities in IT sector. The study reveals that most of the employees in
the IT sector are young employees and they are also highly qualified. The
employees are also interacting with the co-workers and it is a good sign for
maintaining sound human relations in the organization which in turn leads to

organizational efficiency.
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